## 503305472 05/13/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3352091

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HEALTHBANKS BIOTECH CO., LTD.	04/22/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HEALTHBANKS BIOTECH CO., LTD.	
Street Address:	3F, NO. 25-1, SEC. 4, REN-AI RD., DA-AN DISTRICT	
City:	TAIPEI	
State/Country:	TAIWAN	
Name:	HEALTHBABY BIOTECH(HONG KONG) CO., LTD.	
Street Address:	UNIT 702-706, 7/F LAKESIDE 2 WEST WING, NO. 10 SCIENCE PARK, WEST AVE, HONG KONG SCIENCE PARK, SHATIN, N.T.	
City:	HONG KONG	
State/Country:	HONG KONG	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8703411

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (650)472-9153

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (650)557-4464

Email:mingsaun@gmail.comCorrespondent Name:HSIU-MING SAUNDERSAddress Line 1:3346 RAMONA STREET

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10003-00003	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: HSIU-MING SAUNDERS		
SIGNATURE:	/HSIU-MING SAUNDERS/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/13/2015	

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=20150513\_assignment signed by chairman#page1.tif source=20150513\_assignment signed by chairman#page2.tif

PATENT 503305472 REEL: 035631 FRAME: 0630

## ASSIGNMENT

#### PARTIES:

- (1) HealthBanks Biotech Co., Ltd., a company having an office and place of business at 3F, No. 25-1, Sec. 4, Ren-ai Rd., Da-an District, Taipei, Taiwan, Republic of China (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").
- (2) **HealthBanks Biotech Co., Ltd.**, a company having an office and place of business at 3F, No. 25-1, Sec. 4, Ren-ai Rd., Da-an District, Taipei, Taiwan, Republic of China.

AND

HealthBaby Biotech(Hong Kong) Co., Ltd. Unit 702-706, 7/F LAKESIDE 2 West WING, No. 10 SCIENCE PARK, WEST AVE, Hong Kong Science Park, Shatin, N.T., Hong Kong (hereinafter "ASSIGNEES").

#### RECITALS:

The parties have agreed that all rights in the patents and patent applications particularised in the Schedule (the "PATENTS" and "APPLICATIONS") should be assigned to the ASSIGNEE.

## **OPERATIVE TERMS:**

In consideration of the sum of One Hundred Taiwan Dollars (TWD 100) paid by the ASSIGNEE to the ASSIGNOR (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged) IT IS AGREED as follows:

# 1. Assignment

The ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to the ASSIGNEE and the ASSIGNEE hereby accepts all the ASSIGNOR's property, right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS and APPLICATIONS including without limitation:

- (a) the PATENTS and APPLICATIONS and all patent applications, patents and supplementary protection certificates which may derive or result from the same, including any divisionals, continuations, reissues, extensions and registrations in relation to any thereof and all and any other rights in the inventions comprised in the above (together referred to as the "PATENT RIGHTS");
- (b) the benefit of all priority dates;
- (c) the right to seek and obtain registrations in other countries in respect of any patents deriving from the APPLICATIONS or otherwise included in the PATENT RIGHTS;
- (d) the right to sue for and obtain injunctive relief, damages and all other relief in respect of any infringement or misuse (whether past, present or future) of the PATENTS or APPLICATIONS or of the rights conferred by publication of the same or of any of the PATENT RIGHTS.

### 2. Authorisation

PATENT REEL: 035631 FRAME: 0631 The ASSIGNOR hereby authorises the ASSIGNEE and the ASSIGNEE's agents to sign all such forms on behalf of the ASSIGNOR as the ASSIGNEE considers appropriate in order to record the PATENTS or APPLICATIONS and any other PATENT RIGHTS in the name of the ASSIGNEE.

## 3. Effective date

US Application No.

This Assignment took effect on April 22, 2014.

US Patent No.

## SCHEDULE

Tifle

Car exteller and an expension in the	CARA A 86 COARS C 1004	4.46.4
13/245,145	8703411	CRYOPRESERVATION OF UMBILICAL CORD TISSUE FOR CORD TISSUE-DERIVED STEM CELLS
EXECUTED by ASSI	GNEE	EXECUTED by ASSIGNOR
Signature: + A	W.1419	Signature: The Hill
Name: Hsiu-Kang CHANG		Name: Hsiu-Kang CHANG
Date: <u>April 22, 2014</u>		Date: April 22, 2014

gnature: 4 MP 1/1/2

Name: Hsiu-Kang CHANG

RECORDED: 05/13/2015

Date: April 22, 2014

Title: Chairman, HealthBaby Biotech.
(Hong Kong) Co., Ltd

Title: Chairman, HealthBanks Biotech Co., Ltd.

-2-

PATENT REEL: 035631 FRAME: 0632

Title: Chairman, HealthBanks Biotech Co., Ltd.